Y -Orai_Anstwe*r;' :

negotiations which took place between Indian traders and Chinese traders in regard to development of trade between the two countries which is only 56 million dollars today.

DR, SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :

150 million dollars.

'SHRI BHIKU RAM JAIN: Wi:ll the Government take steps to see that the trade between ‘the two countries increase? If so what steps’ Government have taken in that regard?

SHR1 SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Gov_
ernment js really interesled in giving encouragement to trade and commerce between these two countries. But it has to pe done in 3 phased manner. If there is an organiastion which is going there, without being sponsored by the ‘Government of India, how much of importance has to be attached to it, has to be seen. As far as the Government of Indig is concerned, the Secretary of the Ministry of External Affairs had gone there and he had de_
tailed discussions about foreign rela-
" tions, about the cultural relations and commercial relations with China.
These discussions which have taken place between our Delegalion and the Chinese delegation are being pursued further Necessary steps which are needed for increasing the trade and commerce between the two countries are being taken.

SHRI BHIKU RAM JAIN: what are the specific steps being taken by them?
He says that something is being pursued. What are those steps which have been taken? I want to know about these. He should disclose those steps, unless he wants to say that they are secret and cannot be divulged. But if it is not secret, these have to be divulged, He simply said, a delegation had gone there; it has come back; and all that; he said, we are pursuing it, etc.
But what specific steps have been taken, I want to know. Mr. Speaker, 1 want your protection,
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SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: When delegations come to our country, when delegalions go to other countries, we try to create an atmosphere for trade and commerce, We try to find oat what are the items in which there can be trade and commerce between the two countries. We try to find out whether there can be any contracts between the two sides and all those things. So, all these things are being done and these are the specific stebs taken,

SHRI E. BALA NANDAN: The hon. Minister was saying that it is an exploratory stage India’s delegation went there. Discussiongs had taken place with Chinese officials, Let the Minister tell the House what is the stage of progress at present. Are we going to have Dbetter relations with China in trade?

SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PATIL: Our trade with China has gone up, We tried to find out the commodities or items which can be purchased by us and which can be sold by us. We too sell certain things to them. We do buy certain things from them. For example, regarding ‘Silk’ we bought something from them_. When there was dearth of silk in this country, we purchased silk from them. If they require cotton from ys, we give them cotton, if they require any engineering goods, - we giver . them that, and if they require any other goods which can be given by us, we will glso do that.

Revamping of Bureauy of Public
EnterDrises
+

*476. SHRI M. V. CHANDRASE_
KHARA MURTHY:

SHRI B. V. DESAI.
Will the Minister ‘of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether expert Panel of Planning Commission had suggested revam-
ipng of Bureau of Public Enterprises;

(b) it so, whether a number of proposals were forwarded by them;

(c) if so, the detals of the same; and
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(d) whether Government ‘have accepted their ‘recormmendations?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISO-
DIA): (a) to (d). Presumably the Honn’'ble Members are referring to the Report on the Bureau of Public Enterprises submitted by the Expert Coemmittee on Public Enterprises set up under the Chairmanship of Member (Industry), Planning Commission. The recommendationg of the Committee are being examined by the Government.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHARA
MURTHY: The expert panel headed by Member, Planning Commission, and not Member, Industry, Shri Mohammagq Fazal hag suggested for revamping of the Bureau of Public Enterprises to make its functioning more etlective. The year 1982 has been declared as the productivity vear, and also because of the overall shortage of power, steel, cement etc, I would like to know how far the Government is confident of achieving the targel in this productivity year.

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA;
“The question relates to the restructuring of the organisational position of the Bureau of Public Enterprises and this general question does not arise out of that. I would request the hon.
Speaker tp consider this.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKHARA
MURTY: Almost all the public undertakings in this country have Dbeen incurring heavy losses which imposes a burden on the nalional economy.
Moreover, Chairman and Officers of the various public undertakings have been getting huge salaries and perks.
I would like . to know whether the Panel has made some suggestions for rationalisation of salaries and perks of ‘the Chairmen ang others.

Further, we know that several posts in the wvarious public undertakings have been lying vacant for more than six months. In view of this, is the 'Government prepareq to fill up these posts to make the Functioning of the concerned. public undertaking .more effective?

THE MINISTER, OF FINANCE
(SHR] PRANAB MUKHERJEE): In regard to the first ‘question, 1 ‘would like to remove the doubt which “the hon. Member has. In fact, only last week I replied to another question in this House and said that the story of losses by the public undertakings is a story of the past. This year all the public undertakings taken together have made a pre-tax gross profit of more than 1] per cenl. This includes even the N.T.C. which is incurring heavy losses. Ag I said, all the Central Public Undertakings, 169 units taken together, have earned a pre-tax gross profit of 11 per cent.

In regard to the filling of vacancies, we have already taken steps and we are trying to see that there is no gap between the vacancy createq and the posts filled in.

In regard to the salaries and other:
amenities tp public sector undertak-:
ings officerg etc., they have made general recommendations, but not in any particular way. One point is there.
After all we shall have to strike a balance. It ig true that some of our best persons have left the public undertakings. For example in steel industry, I remember, in one year we lost three top technocrats, because they get better offerg in some other country.
Definitely we cannot compete with developeq countries, but we shall have to strike a balance so that we can givt them something which can keep them

happy.

o s qn. g @
g g g f&F M 11 s@e wiwc
WG A Gl 5 &l 169 ofewa
geefavs T9g v E I% O®
& Wige # ARG 9T &I )

RATRT BT & F|ACEF TT RIS
T AT FEqE @ W Oww
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gz Efaw & A FEEsA), famr
FT 1@ WMT AT I3 WG T FrN ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: No,
Sir. That is not the point. | have
given the exact break-up. The loss would be reduced. I do not recollect the exact figure, but I think Rs. 300 and odd crores 'we have got from the ONGC. But even if we deduct that, still there will bc some net profit.

Amendment of Cantonment Board Act

*477. SHRI KRISHAN DATT SUL-
TANPURI: Will the Minister of DEF-ENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to amend {he Cantonment Board Act of 1924 in so far as it is applicable to the civilian population of Cantonment area in Himacha] Pradesh and if so, the details in this regard;

(b) whether any representations have been receiveq from shop-keepers of these areas; and

(c) if so, the action being trken thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI K. P.
SINGH DEO): (a) to (c). A statement is laig on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Cantonments Amendment
Bill 1982 hag been introduced in the Lok Sabha on 9th July, 1982 further amend the Cantonments Act 1924.
The Cantonments Act and the proposeq amendments thereto are applicable to all Cantonments in India and not only to Himacha] Pradesh.

(b) Yes Sir. Some representations have been received from the Market Stall Holders Association, Kasauli asking that the Stalls may be sold or leased out permanently to present incumbents.

(¢) The Cantonment Board Kasuali last auction stall in the public market for three years with effect from 1-4-
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1977 and the tenancy terminated an 31-3-1980. Since then the Cantonment Boarg has with the prior approval of the GOC-in-C Western Command rented out stalls to the existing stall holders on an annual basis for the years 1980-81, 1981-82 ang 1982-88,
Under Section 200 of the Cantonments Act 1924. No change in this procedure is contemplated.

MY BT B GEATAYT ¢ HAT ST A
fagro A qamar 2 fF qger = 9 A
Arendy gyt AT, AT gT T ¥ FA FT
g FL P ! TR AT 1924 FT
3z 2 dgfefemamar & o
9 & [artas 99§ H a@ § Fem-
Fo feuad RO T IT % E ST IR
N7 9g7 9X 98 O g agi fmaar
g THH F TT JAF § FgqA
FL FIE T g a8 TR IG T
T d & fFag mm mEE
3F @ q AT g® | uF a1 f&
AT &’ T &, WIAET & FIe F5
dNT U§ A¢ 937 g wC g, I3 A7
TOF § FFA aATAT AT & ar
T F g | HaAT oY Fqred fF oagr
qg 9= JI 9T 39 A &
St fafgd wofely agi ) @ &
S9 FI HHEE FAH FI IATIT A

ar qgt ?

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, as I have mentioned in the answer, the Cantonment Act of 1924 is sought to be amended by this new Cantonments Amendment Bill of 1982, which was introduced in the Lok Sabha on 9th July, 1982. It will take into consideration all these points which the hon.
Member has raised.

Y YRR GerAgLr 5w # fag a1 WY AGA W oAWTd § S IR
T ER AT TF § I 3 I
dAfeq & oz Fgr AT g 7 S

